

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/2/2018 4:27 PM
No. 51371-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

ANA GARCIA; CARMEN PACHECO-JONES; and NATALYA
SEMENENKO,

Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,
STATE OF WASHINGTON; SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEGAL VOICE

Sara L. Ainsworth, WSBA #26656
Andrew J.D. Kashyap, WSBA #37240
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
206.682.9552

Elizabeth S. Weinstein, WSBA #45763
Matthew A. Carvalho, WSBA #31201
(*Legal Voice Cooperating Attorneys*)
YARMUTH WILSDON PLLC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101
206.516.3800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

V. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Directive Has a Disparate Impact on Women,
 Particularly Women of Color..... 2

 1. Homecare Workers are Primarily Women
 and Women of Color..... 3

 2. Women and Women of Color are More
 Likely to Have Founded Findings Than Men
 Because They are More Likely to be Subject
 to Intervention by the Child Welfare
 System..... 4

 B. The Directive Violates Washington’s Equal Rights
 Amendment Because of Its Disparate Impact on
 Women..... 9

 C. The Directive’s Disparate Impact on Women,
 Particularly Women of Color, Should Weigh in the
 Court’s Analysis Under Article I, Section 12 of the
 Washington Constitution. 11

 1. The Directive Implicates a “Privilege”
 Within the Meaning of the Privileges &
 Immunities Clause. 12

 2. Heightened Scrutiny is Needed Where the
 Directive Disproportionately Affects
 Women and Women of Color With Respect
 to a Fundamental Right..... 14

 a. Discriminatory, Disparate Impact
 Warrants Heightened Scrutiny..... 15

 b. Measures That Affect a Fundamental
 Right Warrant Heightened Scrutiny..... 18

 3. The Rules Do Not Withstand Heightened
 Scrutiny. 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)	18
<i>Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Ath. Alliance</i> , No. C10-0682, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159575 (W.D. Wash. Jul. 1, 2011)	17
<i>Crosswhite v. Wash. State Dep’t of Social and Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017)	10
<i>Darrin v. Gould</i> , 85 Wn.2d 859, 540 P.2d 882 (1975)	10, 11
<i>First United Methodist Church of Seattle v. Hr’g Exam’r for Seattle Landmarks Pres. Bd.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996)	19
<i>Fusato v. Wash. Interscholastic Activities Ass’n</i> 93 Wn. App. 762, 970 P.2d 774 (1999)	16, 19
<i>Goodwin v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 442 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Hanson v. Hutt</i> , 83 Wn.2d 195 P.2d 599 (1973)	15
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	13
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Jeffers v. Thompson</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D. Md. 2003)	17
<i>Kemether v. Pennsylvania Interscholastic Ath. Ass’n</i> , No. 96-6986, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17331 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 1999)	10
<i>Kimble v. Wis. Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 765 (E.D. Wis. 2010)	17
<i>Macias v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	15, 19

<i>Marchioro v. Chaney</i> , 90 Wn.2d 298, 582 P.2d 487 (1978)	10
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Southwest Wash. Chapter, Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Pierce County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 109, 667 P.2d 1092 (1983)	9, 10
<i>State v. Brayman</i> , 110 Wn.2d 183, 751 P.2d 294 (1988)	10
<i>State v. Burch</i> , 65 Wn. App. 828, 830 P.2d 357 (1992)	10
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wn. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902)	14
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994)	19
Statutes	
RCW 26.44.031	2
RCW 43.43.832	2
RCW 74.39A.056	2
WAC 392-144-103(8)(a)-(i)	14, 15
Other	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13
Wash. Const. art. I, § 11	12
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12	11, 12, 20
Wash. Const., art. XXXI, § 1	10
